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Recommendation A
Grant, subject to the receipt of a satisfactory legal agreement securing
affordable contribution of £43,948 and viability late review mechanism in
relation to affordable housing within 3 months of the Committee resolution,
or a longer period as agreed by the Head of Planning Services.
Recommendation B
If a satisfactory legal agreement is not completed within 3 months of the
Committee resolution, or an extended period as agreed by the Head of
Planning Services, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning
Services to Refuse for the following reason:
The proposal would, by reason of the lack of a completed legal agreement
to secure a late review mechanism in relation to affordable housing, be
contrary to the requirements of Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy 2011 and
the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2012.

The application was referred to the South Area Planning Sub-Committee by Cllr David
Lewis if the recommendation is to permit and Cllr Andrew Burley if the
recommendation is to refuse.

Report
Description
1. The application site is located between Holtwood Road and Warren Lane, Oxshott and has
direct access to both roads. It is occupied by a detached two storey dwelling which fronts
Warren Lane. The site also contains brick built outbuildings which appeared to be in ancillary
use to the main dwelling. The site is highest at the Warren Lane frontage, and then slopes
downward to the south-west to the rear boundary which adjoins Holtwood Road. The wider
area is characterised by large detached dwellings on spacious plots. There are a number of
mature trees on and around the site.
2. The site is within the ‘Crown Estate and Bevendean’ character area (COS10) as outlined in
the Cobham, Oxshott, Stoke D’Abernon and Downside Companion Guide to the Design and
Character SPD.

Constraints
3. The relevant planning constraints are:
•
•
•
•

Adjoins A Road
Special Low Density Residential Area
Strategic View
SSSI impact risk zone

Policy
4. In addition to the National Planning Policy Framework and the National Planning Practice
Guidance, the following local policies and guidance are relevant to the determination of this
application:
Core Strategy 2011
CS1 – Spatial Strategy
CS10 – Cobham, Oxshott, Stoke D’Abernon and Downside
CS15 – Biodiversity
CS17 – Local Character, Density and Design
CS19 – Housing type and size
CS21 – Affordable Housing
Development Management Plan 2015
DM1 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development
DM2 – Design and amenity
DM6 – Landscape and trees
DM7 – Access and parking
DM8 – Refuse, recycling and external plant
DM10 – Housing
Design & Character SPD 2012
& Companion Guide: Cobham, Oxshott, Stoke D’Abernon and Downside
5. Relevant Planning History
Reference
2018/2694

1988/0004

Description
Detached two-storey building containing 9
flats, with rooms in the roof space, dormer
windows, basement parking, bin/garden
store with associated landscaping and
parking and closing up of existing vehicle
access from Warren Lane following
demolition of existing house and
outbuildings.

Two-storey and single-storey side
extension.

Decision

Granted

Granted

Proposal
6. Planning permission is sought for a detached two-storey building containing 15 apartments
with rooms in the roof space, dormer windows, basement parking, bin/garden store,
associated landscaping and parking and closing up of existing vehicle access from Warren
Lane following demolition of existing house and outbuildings.
7. The proposed building would be 34.3m in width, 19.4m in depth and 10.9m in height. It would
be sited at least 7.4m away from the north-western side boundary, 11.4m away from the
south-eastern side boundary, 15m away from the front boundary and 47.4 away from the rear
boundary. The proposed dwellings consist of 4 x 1 bed, 10 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed flats.
Provisions have been made for bike store for 15 bicycles, 24 car parking spaces and
communal amenity space.

8. The proposal would be in a similar position to a recent approval (2018/2694) for 9 flats on the
site but with substantial amendments including:
•
•
•
•
•

Increase in the maximum width of the building by 5m (29.3m to 34.3m)
Increase in the maximum depth of the building by 0.4m (19m to 19.4m)
Increase in the number of flats by 6 flats
Increase in the number of parking spaces by 4 spaces (20 to 24)
Increase in the number of bicycle stores by 4 (11 to 15)

Representations:
9. The Council notified 7 neighbouring properties and placed a site notice outside the site.
10. 21 letters of objection and 2 letters of observation have been received. The following points
were raised:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Over-development in rural area
High density development
Proposal is out of context with residential nature of road
Block of 15 flats would not integrate with nor enhance the area
Bevendean Estate recognised in CS17 as being an area of special low-density
development
Contravenes Design and Character SPD and Companion Guides for COS09 and COS10
Approval may set precedent
Long term plan for Elmbridge needs to be in place before large complexes are considered
Oxshott is a semi-rural village not a major town centre, development would not integrate
Holtwod Road currently has no flats so proposal is out of character
Excessive traffic
Inadequate parking
Road unable to cope with traffic congestion
The development would compromise highway safety
Existing school already results in high traffic and parking use
Impact and disruption of high number of vehicles compounded by access and egress onto
dangerous bend via Holtwood Road
Rise in traffic will raise damage rate to thoroughfare resulting in more frequent repair to
Holtwood Road which already has a large number of potholes
Lack of facilities – doctors, dentists, etc.
Overpopulated schools
Drains would not cope with excess use
Development doesn’t demonstrate environmental awareness and understanding of local
character as required by policy DM2
Revised application represents a cynical approach by developers in resubmitting a more
ambitious scheme under the expectation that local opposition has dissipated, and that
council scrutiny will be less rigorous
Revised application violates policies CS10; CS17; CS21
Fails to maintain the uniform and landscaped street scene
Council is determined to secure increased housing numbers at any cost
Council officials ‘being conveniently quiescent and thereby failing to fulfil their statutory
obligations’
Multiple, expensive flats do not provide an affordable solution to target population
Development includes demolition of features that should be considered aspects of
historical worth
Separation distances will be inadequate
Excessive lighting
Noise and air pollution quality contravenes policy DM5

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Holtwood Road was designated for single occupancy dwellings
Property is Crown Estate and no exceptional circumstances have been met to justify raise
in density
Developer is delaying construction on previously granted scheme in the hope that current
scheme will gain consent without CIL payment due to viability
Area bordering Warren Lane should be landscaped to enable litter removal
Proposal is another effort to receive approval for more aggressive building plans
Application has been submitted in the hope that local opposition has dissipated and
council scrutiny will be less rigorous due to grant of previous scheme
Viability assessment is biased and methodology is flawed
Developers manipulating matters for financial advantage
Too many approvals being given with zero affordable housing contributions
Various features should be retained pending review of suitability for Listing
Lack of provision for affordable housing
Could cause flooding on Sheath Lane and drop in water pressure due to increase of
housing
Area being turned into a mini Weybridge

Consultations
11. Surrey Bat Group – Raised no objection to the proposal.
12. Surrey County Council (County Highway Authority) – Raised no objection subject to closure of
the existing access to Warren Lane, provision of secure parking for bicycles, provision of
electric car charging conditions, submission of construction transport management plan and
highway related informatives.
13. Surrey Wildlife Trust – Raised no objection to the proposal subject biodiversity mitigation and
enhancement measures.
14. Environmental Services (Joint Waste Solution) – No comments to make.
15. Head of Housing Services – The site could support a mix of social rented and shared
ownership properties.
Positive and Proactive Engagement
16. The National Planning Policy Framework requires local planning authorities to work with the
applicant in a positive and proactive manner to resolve problems before the application is
submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable development. This requirement is met
within Elmbridge through the availability of pre-application advice.
17. No pre-application advice was sought prior to submission of the application.
Planning Considerations
18. The main planning considerations in the determination of this application are:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The principle of development
Affordable housing provision
The design of the proposal and its impact on the character and appearance of the area
The impact on the residential amenities of the neighbouring occupiers
The standard of accommodation to be provided for the future occupiers
The impact on parking demand, pedestrian and highway safety
The impact on trees and biodiversity
Sustainable drainage (SuDs)
Financial considerations
Other consideration

The principle of development
19. The Core Strategy indicates that there is a scope for residential development through the
redevelopment of existing sites with well-designed schemes that integrate with and enhance
the local character. The new development is required to deliver high quality design, which
maximises the efficient use of land and which responds to the positive features of individual
locations; integrating sensitively with locally distinct townscape while protecting the amenities
of those living in the area. The proposal is for residential redevelopment to provide a net gain
of additional dwellings. Furthermore, the principle of a flatted residential redevelopment has
already been established by the previously approved scheme (2018/2694).
Density
20. Paragraph 117 of the revised NPPF states that: “Planning policies and decisions should
promote an effective use of land in meeting the need for homes and other uses, whilst
safeguarding and improving the environment and ensuring safe and healthy living conditions.”
In regard to achieving appropriate densities, Paragraph 12 of the NPPF states that: “Where
there is an existing or anticipated shortage of land for meeting identified housing needs, it is
especially important that planning policies and decisions avoid homes being built at low
densities and ensure that developments make optimal use of the potential of each site.” This
is supported by point C) of Paragraph 123 which states that: “local planning authorities should
refuse applications which they consider fail to make efficient use of land, taking into account
the policies in this Framework. In this context, when considering applications for housing,
authorities should take a flexible approach in applying policies or guidance relating to daylight
and sunlight, where they would otherwise inhibit making efficient use of a site (as long as the
resulting scheme would provide acceptable living standards).” In regard to achieving
appropriate densities, Paragraph 123 states that: “Where there is an existing or anticipated
shortage of land for meeting identified housing needs, it is especially important that planning
policies and decisions avoid homes being built at low densities and ensure that developments
make optimal use of the potential of each site.” In regard to achieving appropriate densities.
Paragraph 122 further states that: “Planning policies and decisions should support
development that makes efficient use of land, taking into account: a) The identified need for
different types of housing and other forms of development, and the availability of land suitable
for accommodating it.”
21. Policy CS17 of the Elmbridge Core Strategy promotes development that contributes to an
overall housing target of 40 dwellings per hectare and achieves a minimum of 30 dwellings per
hectare (dph) with the exception of the Special Low Density Residential Area, which the
application site falls within. However, the low density designation does not preclude denser
development, and any such scheme should ensure the development responds to the positive
features of the area.
22. The site area is approximately 0.38 hectares. This results in an approximate density of 39dph.
The existing density is 2.5dph. The proposal would therefore increase the density of the site
and would make more efficient use of urban land to comply with Policy CS17 of the Core
Strategy and the NPPF.
Housing mix
23. Policy CS19 of the Elmbridge Core Strategy states that the Council will seek to secure a range
of housing types and sizes on developments across the Borough in order to create inclusive
and sustainable communities reflecting the most up to date Strategic Housing Market
Assessment (SHMA) in terms of the size and type of dwellings. The Council’s most up to date
SHMA 2016 concludes that over the plan period of 2015-2035, the majority of the additional
housing requirement is for smaller (1, 2 and 3 bedroom) units. The proposed development
would provide 4 x 1 bed, 10 x 2 bed and 1 3 bed flats. The proposed mix is considered to be
acceptable and would meet the identified housing need within the Borough. The Council
attaches significant weight to this matter.

24. It is therefore considered the principle of the proposed development to be acceptable, subject
to the following planning considerations.
25. Paragraph 11 of the NPPF states that plans and decisions should apply a presumption in
favour of sustainable development. […]
For decision-taking this means:
c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan
without delay; or
d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are
most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission
unless:
i.
the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing
the development proposed; or
ii.
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this
Framework taken as a whole.
26. In the first instance it is necessary to consider whether there are any relevant development
plan policies, or the policies which are most important for determining the application are out
of date. The Council’s Policies CS17 and CS19 are two of the most relevant policies for
determining the proposal with regards to its density and housing type. Policies CS17 and
CS19 are considered to be in line with the aims of the NPPF and therefore they are up-todate. On this basis, paragraph 11d) is not engaged.
Affordable housing provision
27. Policy CS21: Affordable Housing of the Council’s Core Strategy (2011) requires that
development resulting in 15 residential units or more should provide 40% of the gross number
of dwellings on site as affordable housing. Therefore the policy compliant position would be 6
on site units.
28. Paragraph 63 of the NPPF states that ‘provision of affordable housing should not be sought
for residential developments that are not major developments, other than in designated rural
areas (where policies may set out a lower threshold of 5 units or fewer)’. Elmbridge Borough
is not a designated rural area and major development sites are defined in the NPPF as
development of 10 or more homes, or the site has an area of 0.5 hectares of more. The
proposal is therefore required to provide affordable housing.
29. A viability appraisal was submitted with the application and it states that the development is
unable to viably support affordable housing provision to comply with policy given its
anticipated costs and value. This appraisal has been reviewed by the Council’s independent
viability assessors Dixon Searle Partnership (DSP) and they have confirmed that utilising a
developer’s profit of 15% GDV, the scheme produces an RLV of £2,843,948 and when
compared to a BLV of £2.8m produces a surplus of £43,948. A nil-surplus position is reached
with a profit level of approx. 15.5% GDV. It follows that with 17.5% GDV profit included, the
outcome is in deficit.
30. The applicant has agreed to the surplus of £43,948 to go towards affordable housing
contribution plus a Late Review Mechanism. The late review mechanism is considered a
suitable alternative to secure affordable housing provision, which is secured by legal
agreement.
31. Consequently, subject to the receipt of a satisfactory legal agreement the proposal would
comply with the requirements of Policy CS21.
The design of the proposal and its impact on the character and appearance of the area

32. Policy CS17 of the Core Strategy requires new development to be high quality and inclusive
sustainable design. Policy DM2 of the Development Management Plan also requires all new
development to be of high quality design.
33. The National Design Guide (2019) sets out the characteristics of well-designed places and
demonstrates what good design means in practice. It forms part of the government’s collection
of planning practice guidance and should be read alongside the separate planning practice
guidance. The design guide sets out 10 characteristics (context, identity, built form,
movement, nature, public spaces, uses, homes and buildings, resources, lifespan) which all
contribute to cross cutting themes for good design set out in the NPPF.
34. The site is within the ‘Crown Estate and Bevendean’ character area (COS10) as outlined in
the Cobham, Oxshott, Stoke D’Abernon and Downside Companion Guide to the Design and
Character SPD, which identifies the area is characterised by houses are set within very large
plots often completely obscured from view by mature beech hedges and trees. However, there
are examples of large visible replacement dwellings in this street, and others in the wider area.
The houses are generally between two and three storeys, they vary in orientation and location
within the plot.
35. The proposed building would be sited broadly in the same location as the existing building.
The footprint would be bigger than the existing building and the previously approved building,
but it would still be comparable to some of the buildings in in the locale and would not appear
to dominate the large host plot. The proposed building would be sited at least 7m away from
the side boundaries, 15m away from the front boundary and 47m away from the rear
boundary. Consequently, the spacing around the proposed building would also be sufficient to
ensure that the development does not appear cramped.
36. The area is characterised by well-spaced large buildings within their respective plots, which
relate well together and do not appear unduly dominant. There are no flatted developments in
the locale, but the building has been carefully designed to have the appearance of a large
single dwelling. It would follow traditional local design themes and would seek to respect
adjacent building lines. The massing, height and roof-scape of the proposed building is
considered acceptable. It is intended for the existing landscaped setting of the site to remain
intact. This would help the development integrate into the area.
37. Furthermore, the existing boundary treatment would be retained and the new access including
the turning arrangement would not dominate the street scene as there is ample space for soft
landscaping at the rear of the site. Due to the levels on site the building would be partially
screened from Warren Road and is not considered to have a dominant appearance from this
streetscene.
38. Consequently, the layout, siting, scale and design of the proposed development would be
acceptable. It would have no undue impact on the character and appearance of the area. The
proposal would thereby accord with Policy CS17 of the Core Strategy and Policies DM2 of the
Elmbridge Development Management Plan, the Elmbridge Design and Character SPD 2012
and the NPPF.
The impact on the residential amenities of the neighbouring occupiers
39. Policy DM2 (e) requires all new development to protect the amenity of adjoining and potential
occupiers and users. It requires development proposals to offer an appropriate outlook and
provide adequate daylight, sunlight and privacy. Furthermore, paragraph 4.60 of the Design
and Character SPD states that a useful tool to assess the effect of new development on
neighbours' amenity and to influence the siting of new buildings is to apply the '45 degree rule'
which outlines that an acceptable relationship between buildings is achieved when new single
storey development positioned further than 8 metres from the existing dwelling and the two
storey element further than 15 metres when located within a 90 degree arc from the edges of
main windows to habitable rooms. The proposed building would not unduly project beyond the
rear building line of the neighbouring buildings or infringe a 45-degree line within 8m for single
storey elements or 15m for two storey elements when measured from nearest windows

serving habitable rooms of both the adjoining dwellings. Consequently, Given the siting, scale
and design, the proposed development would not have overbearing impact on the
neighbouring occupiers or result in loss of light.
40. The proposal includes side flank windows which could offer views into the neighbouring
properties. However, they are bathroom and secondary habitable room windows and would be
required to be obscure-glazed by condition. Furthermore, the separation distance between the
proposed development and the neighbouring properties would ensure no undue impact on the
privacy of the neighbouring occupiers including the new homes approved at 1 Holtwood Road
under 2018/0214, although this has not been commenced to date.
41. Matter raised in the representation received include concern raised regarding noise, pollution
and disturbance. Whilst there may be some disruption during the construction of the
development, this would only be on a temporary basis and an informative regarding
construction hours would be included. There would also be some additional noise and
pollution as a result of the intensification in the use of the site. However, given the separation
distances between the site and the neighbouring properties and the vegetation around the
site, any associated impact is unlikely to have a significant detrimental impact on the
neighbouring occupiers to justify a refusal.
The standard of accommodation to be provided for the future occupiers
42. The Nationally Described Space Standards and Policy DM10 of the Development
Management Plan indicate the minimum internal floor space requirement for new dwellings.
43. The proposal consists of 4 x 1 bed, 10 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed flats. The floor space for the 1bedroom flat would each be 55-9sqm, 2-bedroom flats would each be between 60-89sqm and
the 3-bedroom flat would be 103sqm. In exception of one flat, they would all exceed the
minimum requirement for a 1-bedroom (50sqm), 2-bedroom (61sqm) and 3-bedroom flats
(74sqm) as stated within the National Described Space Standards and Policy DM10.
Consequently, the proposed floor space for each flat is considered acceptable. Some of the
dwellings would be single aspect but this is not considered to justify refusal of permission.
There would be suitable light and ventilation to all the flats.
44. In terms of amenity space, provision has been made for communal amenity space.
Consequently, the level of amenity space for the future occupiers is considered acceptable.
The impact on parking demand, pedestrian and highway safety
45. Policy DM7 of the Development Management Plan states that parking provision should be
appropriate to the development and not result in an increase in on-street parking stress.
46. There is resident parking restrictions in the immediate area which prevents unrestricted
parking on Holtwood Road and surrounding roads. Provisions have been made for 24 car
parking spaces and storage for 15 bicycles. It should be noted that the parking provision of 20
spaces for the previous scheme was considered excessive and contradictory to the
recommended maximum parking allowance as laid out in the Elmbridge Development
Management Plan (April 2015) and Surrey County Council’s Vehicular and Cycle Parking
Guidance (January 2018).
47. The proposal includes enhancement of the existing access from Holtwood and closure of the
existing access from Warren Lane. There would also be sufficient turning space on-site to
enable vehicles to enter and exit the site in forward gear.
48. Matters raised in the representations received include increased parking demand, congestion
and increased use of the proposed main access onto Holtwood Road. However, having
carried out a site visit and assessed the visibility associated with the current access (proposed
to be reused for this development), the County Highway Authority has raised no concerns
about the visibility provided. They have stated that the access is located on the outside of a
bend and it is likely that vehicle speeds will not be excessively high along this stretch of

Holtwood Road. Furthermore, a Road Traffic Incident (RTI) check at this location yielded no
results, there is therefore no evidence that Holtwood Road is a significant RTI blackspot.
49. Consequently, there is no objection to the proposal on parking and highway safety ground
subject to closure of the existing access to Warren Lane, provision of secure parking for
bicycles, submission of a construction transport management plan and provision of electric car
charging, which would be secured by conditions and highway related informatives.
The impact on trees and biodiversity
Trees
50. There are trees on and around the site none of which are protected. The proposed
development would have a satisfactory relationship with the trees on and around the site and
it is considered that subject to pre-commencement inspection and tree protection measures
conditions the development would have an acceptable impact on trees.
Biodiversity
51. An ecological appraisal including bat survey has been submitted as part of the application. It
found that the house and summer house to be demolished had potential to support roosting
bats, and bat field evidence to suggest that both buildings have supported roosting bats in the
past (common pipistrelles and maternity roosts of brown long-eared bats).
52. The report recommends the following protection and enhancement measures:
•

The clearance of all suitable bird nesting habitat (i.e. trees, scrub and shrubs) must take
place outside of the bird breeding season (i.e. over the period September–February), or, if
during the breeding season, immediately after a check by an experienced ornithologist
that verifies nesting bird absence from these areas.

•

If any of the mature trees present are to be lost to development, they should be subjected
to survey to ascertain their potential value to roosting bats.

•

A Natural England European Protected Species Mitigation (EPSM) licence for bats should
be applied for after planning permission is granted to legally enable demolition of the
existing dwelling house and summer house, with bat roost compensation provided in the
form a new dedicated bat loft and crevice roosting features on the exterior of the new
dwelling.

•

Opportunities for biodiversity enhancement in the form of new native tree and shrub
planting are considered as part of the proposed development

53. The recommended protection and enhancement measures are considered acceptable. Surrey
Bat Group consider the submitted report to be very thorough and the proposed mitigation and
compensation appear to be appropriate for the loss of the roosts discovered during the
surveys. Surrey Wildlife Trust have also raised no objection to the proposal subject to a
condition requiring implementation of mitigation and enhancement measures identified in the
submitted report.
Sustainable drainage (SuDs)
54. A drainage plan and SuDs maintenance plan were submitted with the application. It includes
appropriate sustainable drainage solution which would address the potential risk of flooding
resulting from surface water run-off.

Financial consideration
New Homes Bonus
55. Section 70 subsection 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) states that
any local financial considerations are a matter to which local planning authorities must have
regard to in determining planning applications; as far as they are material for the application.
The weight to be attached to these considerations is a matter for the Council.
56. The New Homes Bonus is a grant paid by central government to local councils for increasing
the number of homes and their use. The New Homes Bonus is paid each year for 4 years. It
is based on the amount of extra Council Tax revenue raised for new-build homes, conversions
and long-term empty homes brought back into use. There is also an extra payment for
providing affordable homes. The New Homes Bonus Scheme Grant Determination for 2020/21
is £864,320.
Local financial considerations are defined as grants from Government or sums payable to the
authority under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This means that the New Homes
Bonus is capable of being a material consideration where relevant. In the current case, the
approval of the application would mean that the New Homes Bonus would be payable for the
net increase in dwellings from this development.
Other considerations
Refuse storage
57. In accordance with Policy DM8, the siting and design of the bin store would be acceptable. It
would not unduly detract from the visual amenity of the street scene.
58. Sufficient provisions have been made for both the waste and recyclable waste. The Joint
Waste Solution Team have raised no concern with the proposal.
Matters raised in Representations
59. Matters raised in the representations received include impact on drainage and inadequate
infrastructure and services. However, the site is not at risk of flooding. The application would
be required to make a contribution towards the Community Infrastructure Levy and this could
be used to secure improvements to local infrastructure.
Conclusion
60. On the basis of the above, and in light of any other material considerations, the proposal is
considered to be in accordance with the development plan.
Recommendation A
61. Grant, subject to the receipt of a satisfactory legal agreement securing affordable contribution
of £43,948 and viability late review mechanism in relation to affordable housing within 3
months of the Committee resolution, or a longer period as agreed by the Head of Planning
Services.
Recommendation B
62. If a satisfactory legal agreement is not completed within 3 months of the Committee resolution,
or an extended period as agreed by the Head of Planning Services, delegated authority be
given to the Head of Planning Services to refuse planning permission for the following reason:
The proposal would, by reason of the lack of a completed legal agreement to secure a late
review mechanism in relation to affordable housing, be contrary to the requirements of Policy

CS21 of the Core Strategy 2011 and the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning
Document 2012.
The proposed development does require a CIL payment of £158,824

Conditions/Reasons
1

Time limit (full application)
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of Part 4 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

2

List of approved plans
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the following
list of approved plans: 200, 204, 206, 68015-TK-004 Rev B,CP, DPA-69912-01 Rev B, DPA69912-02 Rev B, DPA-69912-03 Rev C and E19-050-SK1002 received on 11th December
2019, 2019-P0055-202 Rev A, 2019-P0055-203 Rev A and 2019-P0055-205 Rev A received
on 6th January 2020.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in a satisfactory manner.

3

Materials samples
No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used on the external
faces and roof of the building have been submitted to and approved in writing by the borough
council. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the development in
accordance with Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015. It is
considered necessary for this to be a pre-commencement condition because the use of
satisfactory external materials goes to the heart of the planning permission.

4

Obscure glazing
The upper floor windows on the side elevations of the development hereby permitted shall be
glazed with obscure glass that accords with level three obscurity as shown on the Pilkington
textured glass privacy levels (other glass suppliers are available) and only openable above a
height of 1.7m above the internal floor level of the room to which it serves. The window shall
be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.
Reason: To preserve the reasonable privacy of neighbouring residents in accordance with
Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

5

Additional windows
The development hereby permitted shall have no windows or other openings (other than those
shown on drawing number 2019-P0055-202 Rev A, 2019-P0055-203 Rev A and 2019-P0055205 Rev A) inserted into the side elevations unless planning permission has first been granted
by the borough council.
Reason: To preserve the reasonable privacy of neighbouring residents in accordance with
Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015 and the Elmbridge Design
and Character SPD 2012.

6

Storage of waste
Adequate provision must be made for the storage and collection of waste so that no odour is
detectable at or beyond the boundary of the nearest premises.

Reason: To ensure that no nuisance or disturbance is caused to the detriment of the amenities
of adjoining occupiers or of the area generally in accordance with Policy DM8 of Elmbridge
Development Management Plan.
7

Biodiversity mitigation
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the conclusions and
recommendations in the Ecological and Bat Report including any biodiversity enhancements
by Applied Ecology Ltd dated June 2018.
The development should also incorporate the following:
1. Providing bird and bat boxes erected on or integral within the new building or on retained
trees.
2. Using native species when planting new trees and shrubs, preferably of local provenance
from seed collected, raised and grown only in the UK, suitable for site conditions and
complimentary to surrounding natural habitat. Planting should focus on nectar-rich flowers
and/or berries as these can also be of considerable value to wildlife.
Reason: In the interest of preserving and enhancing protected species and biodiversity in
compliance with policy DM21 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan and the
National Planning Policy Framework.

8

Closure Of Existing Access
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until the existing
access from the site to Warren Lane has been permanently closed and any
kerbs/verges/footways fully reinstated. The means of access to the development shall be from
Holtwood Road only.
Reason: To ensure that the development should not prejudice the free flow of traffic and
condition of safety on the highway, nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in
accordance with Policy DM7 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

9

Modified Access
No part of the development shall be first occupied unless and until the proposed modified
access to Holtwood Road has been constructed and provided with visibility zones in
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority and thereafter the visibility zones shall be kept permanently clear of any obstruction
over 900mm high.
Reason: To ensure that the development should not prejudice the free flow of traffic and
condition of safety on the highway, nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in
accordance with Policy DM7 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

10

Vehicle And Cycle Parking
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until space has been
laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles and cycles to be
parked and for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. All
cycle parking shall be secure, covered and lit. Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall
be retained and maintained for their designated purposes.
Reason: To ensure the retention of satisfactory on-site parking provision in accordance with
Policy DM7 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

11

Electric Vehicle Charging Point
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until at least 20% of the
available car parking spaces are provided with a fast charge socket (current minimum
requirement: 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230 v AC 32 amp single phase dedicated
supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. A further 20% of available spaces are to be provided with the power supply
to provide additional fast charge sockets.

Reason: In the interest of the environment and in accordance with the Elmbridge Development
Management Plan 2015.
12

Construction Transport Management
No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management Plan, to include
details of
(a)
parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
(b)
loading and unloading of plant and materials
(c)
storage of plant and materials
(d)
programme of works (including measures for traffic management) provision of
boundary hoarding behind any visibility zones
(f)
measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway
(g)
before and after construction condition surveys of the highway and a commitment to
fund the repair of any damage caused
(h)
on-site turning for construction vehicles
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only the
approved details shall be implemented during the construction of the development.
Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety, the free flow of
traffic nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy DM7 of the
Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015. It is considered necessary for this to be a
pre-commencement condition because the demolition and construction works could have
implications on highway safety and amenity and should be agreed before any works begin.

13

Trees Pre-Commencement Meeting
No development including groundworks and demolition shall take place and no equipment,
machinery or materials shall be brought onto the site for the purposes of the development until
a pre-commencement meeting has been held on site and attended by a suitable qualified
arboriculturist, representative from the Local Planning Authority and the site manager/foreman.
To agree working procedures and the precise position of the approved tree protection
measures or/and that all tree protection measures have been installed in accordance with the
approved tree protection plans DPA-69912-03 Rev C and approved reports DPA69912 / AIS /
REV 2 (dated October 2019). The tree protection measures shall be maintained for the course
of the development works.
To arrange a pre-commencement meeting please email tplan@elmbridge.gov.uk with the
application reference and contact details.
Reason: To protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality and
reduce the risk to protected and retained trees. This is required to be a pre-commencement
condition as the details go to the heart of the planning permission.

14

Trees Protection Measures
No development including groundworks and demolition and no equipment, machinery or
materials shall be brought onto the site for the purposes of the development until all tree
protection measures have been installed in the positions identified on tree protection plan
DPA-69912-03 Rev C
Reason: To protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality and
reduce the risk to protected and retained trees. This is required to be a pre-commencement
condition as the details go to the heart of the planning permission

15

Landscaping scheme
Prior to first occupation [being brought into use] written details and plans of the following
landscaping works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority
and these works shall be carried out as approved. This scheme shall include:
a) positions, height, species, design, materials and type of boundary treatment(s)
b) hard surfacing materials
c) secure and covered cycle storage; and
d) refuse/recycling bin storage and collection.

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and shall be
maintained.
Reason: to ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of an appropriate landscape
scheme in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality.
Informatives
1

Community Infrastructure Levy
The development permitted is subject to a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability for
which a Liability Notice will be issued as soon as practical after the day on which planning
permission first permits development.
To avoid breaching the CIL regulations and the potential financial penalties involved, it is
essential a prior commencement notice be submitted. The notice is available at
www.planningportal.co.uk/cil
For the avoidance of doubt commencement of demolition of existing structure(s) covering any
part of the footprint of the proposed structure(s) would be considered as commencement for
the purpose of the CIL regulations.

2

New Vehicle Crossovers and Dropped Kerbs
The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out any works on
the highway. The applicant is advised that prior approval must be obtained from the Highway
Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, carriageway, or verge to
form a vehicle crossover or to install dropped kerbs. Please see
www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-ordroppe d-kerbs.

3

Other Works to the Highway
The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out any works on
the highway or any works that may affect a drainage channel/culvert or water course. The
applicant is advised that a permit and, potentially, a Section 278 agreement must be obtained
from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath,
carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway. All works on the highway will
require a permit and an application will need to submitted to the County Council's Street Works
Team up to 3 months in advance of the intended start date, depending on the scale of the
works proposed and the classification of the road. Please http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roadsand-transport/road-permits-and-licences/the-traffic-management -permit-scheme. The
applicant is also advised that Consent may be required under Section 23 of the Land
Drainage Act 1991.
Please www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergencyplanning-and-community-safety/floodingadvice.

4

Closure of existing access and reinstatement of Highway land
When a temporary access is approved or an access is to be closed as a condition of planning
permission an agreement with, or licence issued by, the Highway Authority Local Highways
Service will require that the redundant dropped kerb be raised and any verge or footway
crossing be reinstated to conform with the existing adjoining surfaces at the developers
expense.

5

Mud/debris on the Highway
The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried from the site
and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly loaded vehicles.
The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover any expenses incurred in
clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders.
(Highways Act 1980 Sections 131 , 148, 149).

6

Damage to the Highway
Section 59 of the Highways Act permits the Highway Authority to charge developers for
damage caused by excessive weight and movements of vehicles to and from a site. The
Highway Authority will pass on the cost of any excess repairs compared to normal
maintenance costs to the applicant/organisation responsible for the damage.

7

Electric vehicle charging
It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the electricity supply is sufficient to meet
future demands and that any power balancing technology is in place if required. Please refer
to: hitp./!Www.
for guidance and further information on charging modes and connector types.
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